Lease Adjustment   --   (2,149)   (2,149)   (1,377) (0.03)   (0.02)   --   --
   As Restated $2,380,947 $182,987 $174,548 $111,885 $2.29   $2.23 48,877,306 50,369,845

Year Ended August 1, 2003
As Previously Reported $2,198,182 $174,081 $165,262 $106,529 $2.16   $2.09 49,274,373 50,998,339
Lease Adjustment   --   (2,203)   (2,203)   (1,421) (0.03)   (0.03)   --   --

   As Restated $2,198,182 $171,878 $163,059 $105,108 $2.13   $2.06 49,274,373 50,998,339

Year Ended August 2, 2002
   As Previously Reported $2,071,784 $149,300 $142,531 $ 91,789 $1.69   $1.64 54,198,845 56,090,940
   Lease Adjustment   --   (2,090)   (2,090)   (1,345) (0.02)   (0.03)   --   --
   As Restated $2,071,784 $147,210 $140,441 $ 90,444 $1.67   $1.61 54,198,845 56,090,940

CBRL GROUP, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

   July 30,
   2004

   July 30,
   2004

   August 1,
   2003

   August 1,
   2003

 (As Previously
Reported)

Lease
Adjustment   (As Restated)

(As Previously
Reported)

   Lease
Adjustment   (As Restated)

ASSETS
Total current assets $   203,040 $   -- $   203,040 $   176,059 $   -- $   176,059
Net property and equipment 1,118,573 -- 1,118,573 1,040,315 -- 1,040,315
Total other assets   113,249   842   114,091   109,949   842   110,791
Total assets $1,434,862 $   842 $1,435,704 $1,326,323 $   842 $1,327,165

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Total current liabilities $   246,782 $(4,547) $  242,235 $   246,714 $(3,775) $  242,939
Long-term debt 185,138 -- 185,138 186,730 -- 186,730
Other long-term obligations 122,695 12,300 134,995 97,983 10,151 108,134
Total shareholders’ equity   880,247 (6,911)   873,336   794,896 (5,534)   789,362
Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity $1,434,862 $   842 $1,435,704 $1,326,323 $   842 $1,327,165

Certain amounts and disclosures in Notes 3, 8, 10 and 13 have been restated to reflect the restatement
adjustments described above.  The restatement adjustments did not affect net cash provided by or used in operating,
investing or financing activities.

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
GAAP – The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with

generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”).
Fiscal year –  The Company's fiscal year ends on the Friday nearest July 31st and each quarter consists of

thirteen weeks unless noted otherwise.  References in these Notes to a year or quarter are to the Company’s fiscal

[…]

participants of $12,479 is included in other long-term obligations.  Company contributions under Plan I and Plan II
are recorded as other store operating expenses.

12.  SALE-LEASEBACK

On July 31, 2000, Cracker Barrel completed a sale-leaseback transaction involving 65 of its owned units.
Under the transaction, the land, buildings and building improvements at the locations were sold for net consideration
of $138,325 and were leased back for an initial term of 21 years.  Equipment was not included.  The leases include
specified renewal options for up to 20 additional years and have certain financial covenants related to fixed charge
coverage for the leased units.  At July 30, 2004 and August 1, 2003, the Company was in compliance with all those
covenants.  Net rent expense during the initial term is $14,963 annually, and the assets sold and leased back
previously had depreciation expense of approximately $2,707 annually.  The gain on the sale is being amortized
over the initial lease term of 21 years.

13.  QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

Quarterly financial data for 2004 and 2003 are summarized as follows:

1st Quarter
(As Previously

Reported)
Lease

Adjustment

1st Quarter
(As Restated,
see Note 2)

2004
Total revenue $576,365   -- $576,365
Gross profit   390,465   --   390,465
Income before income taxes   43,794  (481)   43,313
Net income   28,160  (309)   27,851
Net income per share – basic   $0.59 (0.01)   $0.58
Net income per share - diluted   $0.56 (0.01)   $0.55
2003
Total revenue $527,539   -- $527,539
Gross profit   361,574   --   361,574
Income before income taxes   35,635  (638)   34,997
Net income   22,985  (412)   22,573
Net income per share – basic   $0.46 (0.01)   $0.45
Net income per share - diluted   $0.45 (0.01)   $0.44

2nd Quarter
(As Previously

Reported)
Lease

Adjustment

2nd Quarter
(As Restated,
see Note 2)

2004
Total revenue $612,801   -- $612,801
Gross profit   399,274   --   399,274
Income before income taxes   45,381  (553)   44,828
Net income   29,001  (353)   28,648
Net income per share – basic   $0.59 (0.01)   $0.58
Net income per share - diluted   $0.57 (0.01)   $0.56

2003
Total revenue $563,119   -- $563,119
Gross profit   373,007   --   373,007
Income before income taxes   38,181  (583)   37,598
Net income   24,626  (376)   24,250
Net income per share – basic   $0.50 (0.01)   $0.49
Net income per share - diluted   $0.48 (0.01)   $0.47

3rd Quarter
(As Previously

Reported)
Lease

Adjustment

3rd Quarter
(As Restated,
see Note 2)

2004
Total revenue $584,282   -- $584,282
Gross profit   393,564   --   393,564
Income before income taxes   40,845  (572)   40,273
Net income   26,182  (367)   25,815
Net income per share – basic   $0.53   --   $0.53
Net income per share - diluted   $0.52 (0.01)   $0.51
2003
Total revenue $527,189   -- $527,189
Gross profit   361,811   --   361,811
Income before income taxes   36,277  (517)   35,760
Net income   23,399  (333)   23,066
Net income per share – basic   $0.48 (0.01)   $0.47
Net income per share - diluted   $0.46 (0.01)   $0.45

4th Quarter
(As Previously

Reported)
Lease

Adjustment

4th Quarter*
(As Restated,
see Note 2)

2004
Total revenue $607,499   -- $607,499
Gross profit   411,941   --   411,941
Income before income taxes   46,677  (543)   46,134
Net income   29,919  (348)   29,571
Net income per share – basic   $0.61   --   $0.61
Net income per share - diluted   $0.60 (0.01)   $0.59
2003
Total revenue $580,335   -- $580,335
Gross profit   397,875   --   397,875
Income before income taxes   55,169  (465)   54,704
Net income   35,519  (300)   35,219
Net income per share – basic   $0.74 (0.01)   $0.73
Net income per share - diluted   $0.70   --   $0.70
*The Company recorded charges of $5,210 before taxes during the quarter ended July 30, 2004, as a result of a

settlement in principle of certain previously reported lawsuits against its Cracker Barrel subsidiary (see Note 10).

CBRL GROUP, INC.
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of CBRL Group, Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of CBRL Group, Inc. and subsidiaries (the
“Company”) as of July 30, 2004 and August 1, 2003, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in